

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

No. 39 MAP 2020

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
APPELLEE,
v.

WILLIAM H. COSBY, JR.,
APPELLANT.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF THE PENNSYLVANIA SUPERIOR COURT
ENTERED ON DECEMBER 10, 2019, AT DOCKET NO. 3314 EDA 2018, AFFIRMING
THE JUDGMENT OF SENTENCE IMPOSED BY THE HONORABLE STEVEN T.
O'NEILL ON SEPTEMBER 25, 2018, IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS,
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, AT NO. CP-46-CR-3932-2016.

ADRIENNE D. JAPPE
ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY
ROBERT M. FALIN
DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
CHIEF, APPELLATE DIVISION
EDWARD F. McCANN, JR.
FIRST ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY
OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
MONTGOMERY COUNTY COURTHOUSE
NORRISTOWN, PA 19404
(610) 278-3102

KEVIN R. STEELE
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. FACTUAL HISTORY	2
A. THE SEXUAL ASSAULT	2
B. THE RELATIONSHIP PRIOR TO THE ASSAULT	4
C. ANDREA CONSTAND'S DISCLOSURE	5
D. DEFENDANT'S STATEMENT TO POLICE.....	6
E. DEFENDANT'S CIVIL DEPOSITION TESTIMONY	7
1. <u>Defendant's Romantic Interest in Andrea Constand</u>	7
2. <u>Defendant's Knowledge of Central Nervous System Depressants</u>	8
3. <u>Defendant's Actions After Andrea Constand's Disclosure</u>	9
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	9
A. PRIOR BAD ACTS.....	9
B. THE NON-PROSECUTION CLAIM.....	10
C. DEFENDANT'S CONVICTION AND SENTENCE.....	11
D. DEFENDANT'S APPEAL	11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED EVIDENCE OF DEFENDANT'S DRUG-INDUCED SEXUAL ASSAULTS OF FIVE WOMEN AND HIS ADMISSIONS REGARDING QUAALUDES.....	14
A. PRIOR BAD ACT WITNESSES	15
1. <u>Janice Baker-Kinney</u>	15
2. <u>Janice Dickinson</u>	16
3. <u>Heidi Thomas</u>	17
4. <u>Chelan Lasha</u>	19
5. <u>Maud Lise-Lotte Lublin</u>	21
B. THE EVIDENCE PERTAINING TO THE FIVE PRIOR BAD ACT VICTIMS WAS RELEVANT AND ADMISSIBLE	22
1. <u>The Evidence was Relevant to Show a Common Plan, Scheme or Design</u>	23
2. <u>The Evidence was Relevant to Show an Absence of Mistake or Accident</u>	40
3. <u>The Evidence was Relevant Under the "Doctrine of Chances"</u>	49
4. <u>The Probative Value of the Evidence Outweighed any Potential for Unfair Prejudice</u>	61
C. DEFENDANT'S ADMISSIONS REGARDING QUAALUDES WERE RELEVANT AND ADMISSIBLE	69
1. <u>Defendant's Statements Were Admissions by a Party-Opponent</u>	69

2. <u>Defendant's Admissions Were Relevant</u>	70
a. The Evidence Established Knowledge, Intent and Motive.....	71
b. The Evidence was Relevant to Show the Strength of the Already Admissible Rule 404(b) Evidence.....	74
3. <u>The Probative Value of Defendant's Admissions Outweighed the Potential for Unfair Prejudice</u>	76
II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE NON- PROSECUTION CLAIM.....	80
A. THE TRIAL COURT'S CREDIBILITY AND FACTUAL FINDINGS ARE SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD	81
1. <u>The Standard of Review is Difficult to Overcome</u>	82
2. <u>The Evidence at the Hearing</u>	83
a. Day 1 of the Hearing.....	83
b. Day 2 of the Hearing.....	88
3. <u>Defendant Barely Challenges the Credibility and Fact Findings</u>	92
a. Castor was Incredible	92
b. Schmitt was Incredible	95
B. EVEN IF THE TRIAL COURT HAD NOT REJECTED THE FACTUAL BASIS FOR DEFENDANT'S CLAIM, HIS LEGAL THEORIES LACK MERIT.....	99
1. <u>Defendant's Claim That a Prosecutor Wields the Power to "Forever Decline" to Prosecute a Suspect and Bind all Successor District Attorneys is Waived</u>	100
2. <u>Defendant's Theory Gives Prosecutors Authority to Dispense Transactional Immunity Without a Court Order, and That is Contrary to Law</u>	100

3. <u>Defendant did not Reasonably Rely on the Alleged Promise</u>	103
CONCLUSION	105

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowman v. Sunoco, Inc.</i> , 986 A.2d 883 (Pa. Super. 2009)	102
<i>Branham v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 19 A.3d 1094 (Pa. Super. 2011)	57
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Dep't of Transp., Bureau of Driver Licensing v. O'Connell</i> , 555 A.2d 873 (Pa. 1989).....	82
<i>Commonwealth v. Aikens</i> , 990 A.2d 1181 (Pa. Super. 2010)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Commonwealth v. Antidormi</i> , 84 A.3d 736 (Pa. Super. 2014).....	22, 23
<i>Commonwealth v. Ardinger</i> , 839 A.2d 1143 (Pa. Super. 2003)	44
<i>Commonwealth v. Arrington</i> , 83 A.3d 831 (Pa. 2014)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Commonwealth v. Barnes</i> , 151 A.3d 121 (Pa. 2016)	37
<i>Commonwealth v. Bidwell</i> , 195 A.3d 610 (Pa. Super. 2018).....	55
<i>Commonwealth v. Billa</i> , 555 A.2d 835 (Pa. 1989).....	43, 49
<i>Commonwealth v. Boczkowski</i> , 846 A.2d 75 (Pa. 2004).....	40-41, 43
<i>Commonwealth v. Booth</i> , 766 A.2d 852 (Pa. 2001)	49
<i>Commonwealth v. Carrera</i> , 227 A.2d 627 (Pa. 1967)	102
<i>Commonwealth v. Chalfa</i> , 169 A. 564 (Pa. 1933)	39-40
<i>Commonwealth v. Claypool</i> , 495 A.2d 176 (Pa. 1985)	78
<i>Commonwealth v. Cline</i> , 177 A.3d 922 (Pa. Super. 2017)	37, 40, 49
<i>Commonwealth v. Cosby</i> , 224 A.3d 372 (Pa. Super. 2019)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Commonwealth v. Dillon</i> , 925 A.2d 131 (Pa. 2007).....	61, 62
<i>Commonwealth v. Donahue</i> , 549 A.2d 121 (Pa. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Edwards</i> , 903 A.2d 1139 (Pa. 2006)	69, 70
<i>Commonwealth v. Eichinger</i> , 915 A.2d 1122 (Pa. 2007).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Elliott</i> , 700 A.2d 1243 (Pa. 1997)	27, 29, 30
<i>Commonwealth v. Flamer</i> , 53 A.3d 82 (Pa. Super. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Frank</i> , 577 A.2d 609 (Pa. Super. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Gordon</i> , 652 A.2d 317 (Pa. Super. 1994).....	33
<i>Commonwealth v. Gordon</i> , 673 A.2d 866 (Pa. 1996)	61, 77
<i>Commonwealth v. Hairston</i> , 84 A.3d 657 (Pa. 2014)	61
<i>Commonwealth v. Hicks</i> , 91 A.3d 47 (Pa. 2014)	75
<i>Commonwealth v. Hicks</i> , 156 A.3d 1114 (Pa. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Hughes</i> , 555 A.2d 1264 (Pa. 1989).....	38
<i>Commonwealth v. Ivy</i> , 146 A.3d 241 (Pa. Super. 2016).....	27, 38
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 160 A.3d 127 (Pa. 2017)	70
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 941 A.2d 1286 (Pa. Super. 2008)	61
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 668 A.2d 491 (Pa. 1995)	62, 68, 79
<i>Commonwealth v. Lark</i> , 543 A.2d 491	51
<i>Commonwealth v. LeClair</i> , 2020 WL 4249461 (Pa. Super. Jul. 24, 2020)	71

<i>Commonwealth v. Luktisch</i> , 680 A.2d 877 (Pa. Super. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Newman</i> , 598 A.2d 275 (Pa. 1991).....	25, 32
<i>Commonwealth v. Norton</i> , 201 A.3d 112 (Pa. 2019).....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. O'Brien</i> , 836 A.2d 966 (Pa. Super. 2003).....	24, 30, 65
<i>Commonwealth v. Odum</i> , 584 A.2d 953 (Pa. Super. 1990)	34, 35
<i>Commonwealth v. Paddy</i> , 800 A.2d 307 (Pa. 2002)	75, 76, 78
<i>Commonwealth v. Parker</i> , 611 A.2d 199 (Pa. 1992).....	101-102, 104
<i>Commonwealth v. Patskin</i> , 93 A.2d 704 (Pa. 1953)	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Richard</i> , 150 A.3d 504 (Pa. Super. 2016)	77
<i>Commonwealth v. Robinson</i> , 864 A.2d 460 (Pa. 2004)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Ross</i> , 57 A.3d 101 (Pa. Super. 2012)	39, 41
<i>Commonwealth v. Rush</i> , 959 A.2d 945 (Pa. Super. 2008)	76, 77
<i>Commonwealth v. Shabazz</i> , 166 A.3d 278 (Pa. 2017)	37, 100
<i>Commonwealth v. Sherwood</i> , 982 A.2d 483 (Pa. 2009).....	48
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 635 A.2d 1086 (Pa. Super. 1993)	33, 34, 64
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 675 A.2d 1221 (Pa. 1996).....	48
<i>Commonwealth v. Stipetich</i> , 652 A.2d (Pa. 1995)	104
<i>Commonwealth v. Swinehart</i> , 642 A.2d 504 (Pa. Super. 1994)	101, 104
<i>Commonwealth v. Tedford</i> , 960 A.2d 1 (Pa. 2008)	73

<i>Commonwealth v. Thomas</i> , 783 A.2d 328 (Pa. Super. 2001)	77
<i>Commonwealth v. Travaglia</i> , 467 A.2d 288 (Pa. 1983).....	44
<i>Commonwealth v. Tyson</i> , 119 A.3d 353 (Pa. Super. 2015)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Harmon v. Mifflin County Sch. Dist.</i> , 713 A.2d 620 (Pa. 1998)	91
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 173 S.W.3d 463 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005).....	57
<i>Ohio v. Reiner</i> , 532 U.S. 17 (2001)	96
<i>People v. Everett</i> , 250 P.3d 649 (Colo. App. 2010)	59
<i>People v. Kelly</i> , 895 N.W.2d 230 (Mich. Ct. App. 2016).....	58, 59
<i>People v. Robbins</i> , 755 P.2d 355 (Cal. 1988)	56-57
<i>People v. Shores</i> , 412 P.3d 894 (Colo. App. 2016)	46
<i>Robinson v. Robinson</i> , 645 A.2d 836 (Pa. 1994)	82
<i>Shaffner v. Commonwealth</i> , 72 Pa. 60 (Pa. 1872)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shoemaker v. Commonwealth Bank</i> , 700 A.2d 1003 (Pa. Super. 1997)	103
<i>State v. Lowther</i> , 398 P.3d 1032 (Ut. 2017)	46, 49, 57
<i>Thatcher's Drug Store v. Consolidated Supermarkets</i> , 636 A.2d 156 (Pa. 1994)	103
<i>Trigg v. Children's Hospital of Pittsburgh of UPMC</i> , 229 A.3d 260 (Pa. 2020)	82
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984)	104
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 484 F.2d 127 (4th Cir. 1973).....	58

Verdini v. First Nat. Bank of Penn., 135 A.3d 616 (Pa. Super. 2016) 56

Statutes

18 Pa. C.S. § 3125 *passim*

Rules

Pa. R.A.P. 302 37, 40, 49

Pa. R.E. 106 79

Pa. R.E. 403 61

Pa. R.E. 404 *passim*

Pa. R.E. 803 69, 70

Other Authorities

23 C.J.S. Criminal Procedure and Rights of Accused § 1125 (2016). 51

II Wigmore, *On Evidence*, § 302 (Chadbourn Rev. 1979). 53, 54

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019). 46

David P. Bryden & Roger C. Park, "Other Crimes" Evidence in Sex Offense Cases, 78 Minn. L. Rev. 529 (1994) 38

David P. Leonard, *The Use of Uncharged Misconduct Evidence to Prove Knowledge*, 81 Neb. L. Rev 115 (2002) 50, 52

David McCullough, *John Adams* 52 (Simon & Schuster 2001). 80

Edward J. Imwinkelried, *The Evidentiary Issue Crystalized by the Cosby and Weinstein Scandals: The Propriety of Admitting Testimony About an Accused's Uncharged Misconduct Under the Doctrine of Chances to Prove Identity*, 48 Sw. L. Rev. 1 (2019) 50, 60

JONES ON EVIDENCE § 17:62 (7th ed.) 50

Pa. SSJI (Crim) 4.13A 64, 67, 72
